560 |29
N ©Y 942 2RrEst/NoTICE TO APPEAR e o 1] B
z . 2.NTA. 4. Request for Capias
1 ORI Number Agency Name I an/X ReponN‘umbu(NTA.lonly) ) ]
N 0501700 Jupi olic a S 4| 17-004895
s M""": O 1. Felony 3. Misdemeanor I Weapon Seized Maultipic
i = Pt B2 v 1 e satye NONE et BB
A | Location of Arrest (Inctuding Name of Business) Location of Offense (Business Name, Address)
'f 25 VAN RD. JUPITER, FL 33477 229 E RIVERSIDE DR/N ALT A14, JUPITER, FL 33469
o Date of Arvest Time of Arrest Booking Date Booking Time Jail Date Jail Time Location of Vehicle
N 10/14/2017 21:40 10/14/2017 21:50
Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Scc. #, Eic.)
DONHAM, JOSEPH ELLIOTT Alias:
\RV”Whim . Indian Sex Date of Birth Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
B-Biack  O- m | w M 12/12/1988 6'00 190 BROWN BLONDE / LIGHT Medium
g Scars, Marks, Tatoos, Unique Physical Features (Location, Type, Description) Marital Status | Religion Indication of: O _ g ]
F D | CHRISTIAN Dl 0 0™ 0O
E [ Coca Addes (Stet, Apt Number) (City) (State) @ip) Phone Residence Type:
o| 18 PINETREE CIR, TEQUESTA, FL 33469 (561) 427-4754 |3 Cour iouasme | 1
ﬁ Permancat Address (Strect, Apt. Number) (City) (Statc) @ip) Phone ‘Address Source
r|__I8 PINETREE CIR, TEQUESTA, FL 33469 (561) 427-4754 SPOKEN
Business Address (Name, Street) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone Occupation
DIL’Nunim. State Soc. Sec. Number INS Number Place of Birth (Ciy, State) Citizenship
D550485884520/ FL [ WPB, FL _
C | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middie) Race Sex Date of Blrth [J'tyArrested [ 3. Fetony 3 5. Joveite
0 3 2. AtLarge [ 4. Misdemeanor
g Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middie) Race Sex Date of Brth [ 1. Arrested ] 3. Felony 7 5. suvenite
F [3 2. AtLarge 4, Misdemeanor
D Parent D Other: Name (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
(’J [ Logat Costodian =
v | Address (Street, Apt. Number) /T¥}w/ (State) @ip) Business Phone
E
r[« Notified by: (Name) U v Date Time JUVENILE DISPOSITION
L 1. Handled/Processed within § TOTJAC
E Released To: (Name) Relationship Date Time :
The above address was provided by [ defendant and/or O defendant's parents. Sgool Attended Grade
The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juvenile Court Clerk's Office
(Phone 355-2526) informed of any change of address. Property Crime? Description of Property Value of Property
[ va, by: 0 No: O ves No .
¢ Drug Activity S. Sell R Smuggle K. Disperses/ M. Manufacture/ Z. Other Drug Type B. H i P.F h i U. Unknown
Ol NNA B.Buy D, Deliver Distribute Produce/ N. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marij i Z. Other
g P. Possess T. Traffic E Usc Cultivate A>Amphetamine  E. Heroin 0. OpiumyDeriv. S. Synthetic
¢ | Charge Description Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
%1 _DUI - DRIVING WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE 316.193(1)
‘é Drug Activity | Drug Type Amount / Unit Offensc # Counts( | Domestic Violence | Warrant / Capias Number Bond
E N / 17-004895 1 Oy B~ _
¢ | Charge Description Statute Violation Number Violation of ORD #
H
g Drag Activity |DrugType | Amount/Unit Offense # Counts | Domestic Violence | Warrant / Capias Number T D Gt g Peds S
E / Oy O~
¢ | Charge Description Statute Violation Namber Violation of ORD #
H
g Drug Activity | Drug Type Amount / Unit Offense # Counts | Domestic Violence | Warrant / Capias Number Bond
E / Oy O~
‘Health / Apparent Physical Condition of Defendant Any imowledge of the following: ~ [J Mental [ Escape Risk [J Medication [J Deformities L[] Injuries
I Explain:
¥ Check which applies: ] Released O.R. [0 Reicased to Parent/Guardian O TO.T. County Jail | PROPERTY - Received By Released By Released To
2 [J Posted Bond [ South!County Mental Health
E | Transported By Date Transported Time Transported | Other
//
N INSTRUCTION NO,1 -Mandatory appearance in court Location (Court, Room)
o] .
7| £ INSTRUCTION®NO, 2 You nced not appear in Court North County PALM BEACH GARD = _
¢ but must comply with instructions on Page 2. 11/15/2017 08:30:00 o z - % No
T | [ AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. | UNDERSTAND THAT SHGQULD g; Photo
O | WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN COMTEMPT OF COURT AND A WM N Availabl
s FORMYX?ESTSHALLB ,-.:, vailable
P .
H
IA( / . i of Defentfant (or Iuvemle and Pamnt/Custod}u)/-' \ Date Signed
HOLD for Other Agency 4 Name Verification (Printed b )
A s&s//r s ’\)/ EE N =
M [ Dangerous [ Resisted Arrest j i LD.# (PRINT) Py i
[ tstake Deputy 1D.# Pouch # Transporting Officer LD. # Agency s 1o 1
a{)dp//d B(v) OFC. C. YOCHUM 383 JPD | Witness here if subjoc signod with an X




OBTSINumbor PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1. Arrest 3. Request for Warrant I—Tl JUVENILE |_—

2.NTA, 4. Request for Caplas

A
D [ Agency ORI Number Agency Name N ' Agency Report Number
T FllﬂﬂﬂI?Dﬂ JUPITER POLICE DEPARTMENT 5 4| 17-004895
N Charge Typs: 1. Fetony [ 3. misdemeanor [ 5. ordinance Special Notes:
& apply. [ 2. Traffic Feiony X 4. Traffic Misdemeanor [ 6. Other
[E) Name (Last, First, Middle) Allas Race Sex Date of Birth
F DONHAM, JOSEPH ELLIOTT WIM|[ 12/12/1988
S Charge Description Charge Description
A 316.193(1) DUI - DRIVING WHILE UNDER INFLUENCE
g Charge Description Charge Description
S
Victim's Name (Last, First, Middie) Race Sex Date of Birth
V| State Of Florida
c Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) Zip) Phone Address Source
,
:‘ Business Address (Name, Streef) (City) (State) Zip) Phone Occupation

The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and resonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above named Defendant committed the following violation of law.
The Person taken into custody . . .

O committed the below acts in my presence. [0 was observed by who told
[ confessed to that he/she saw the arrested person committ the below acts.
admitting to the below facts. ¥ was found to have committed the below acts, resuiting from my (described) investigation.
Onthe __14  dayof October . 2017 at_ 21:40  (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)

moncr»O mro>»©0 O0OX D

4 ZmMEIm4>»-Hn

On 10/14/2017 at approximately 2111 hours, I responded tosthe area of 25 Van Rd., in the
Town of Jupiter, Palm Beach County, FL as a backup officer for MPO Salvemini, who had
conducted a traffic stop. :

Upon arrival, I observed a white male, later identified as Joseph Donham (w/m;
12/12/1988) , standing at the front of MPO Salveminils marked patrol vehicle. I also
observed a black 2010 GMC truck bearing FL tag #,Y43SCV stopped in front of MPO
Salvemini's patrol vehicle.

I made contact with MPO Salvemini, who advised the following: He observed the
aforementioned truck traveling east on Center St. at the light to turn north on S.R. 811
(N Alt AlA). He stated when the light, turned green, the truck spun its tires from a

stop and quickly accelerated, traveling north, on S.R. 811 at a high rate of speed. MPO
Salvemini advised me that he was tfaveling in excess of 90 MPH in order to catch up to
the vehicle and estimated the’ vehicle s speed to be between 65 and 75 MPH in a posted 45
MPH speed zone. MPO Salvemini further stated that as the vehicle was traveling north on
S.R. 811, it was swerving in theé roadway. Additionally, MPO Salvemini advised when he
activated his overhead emergency lights and siren to attempt a traffic stop on the
vehicle, the vehicle was' slow to stop. MPO Salvemini stated he attempted to initiate a
traffic stop at the intersection of S.R. 811 and E Riverside Dr. The vehicle traveled
west on E Riverside Dr. to Van Rd. with MPO Salvemini's patrol vehicle (lights and siren
activated) , whichyis approximately 0.3 miles using a GPS, without pulling over. The
vehicle stopped in| the parking lot at 25 Van Rd. and MPO Salvemini advised when he
contacted Donham_that he detected the odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage and observed
Donham to"havei.bloodshot, glassy eyes. MPO Salvemini also advised that he noted Donham
appeared to,be disoriented, had slurred speech, and refused to answer where he was
coming/27om (see supplement from MPO Salvemini).

e

% 207280
N SIGNATURE G / INVESTIGATING OFFICER
]
E NAME OF OFFlE (PLEASE PRIT) v
; 10/14/2017 Lo 3
3 DATE
COURT STATE ATTORNEY CENTRAL RECORDS JAIL CRIME PgAéﬁlR, N ED P.1.O.

OCT 16 200




S PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT LAmst S, Requestfor Waman m _— I.__

mwncC>»o0 mrro>»®O 000

—ZmTm—A > P

A SUPPLEMENT 2.NTA. 4. Request for Capias
D | Agency OR! Number Agency Name Agency Report Number
',‘ FL 0501700 JUPITER POLl' CE DEPARTMENT 5 4 I 17-004895
N | Charge Gparge Twe: O 1. Felony [ 3. Misdemeanor [ s. ordinance Special Notes:
o [ 2. Traffic Felony [ 4. Traffic Misdemeanor  [] 6. Other :
g Name (Last, First, Middie) Alias Race Sex Date of Bith
-] DONHAM, JOSEPH ELLIOTT W| M| 12/12/1988

I made contact with Donham, who was talking to other officers on scene. Donham was
unable to recall why MPO Salvemini stopped him and did not appear to want to answer
questions, as he was giving me very limited information. Donham refused to advise where
he was coming from and could not recall when he noticed police lights behind him. While
speaking to Donham, I noted his speech was slurred as he spoke.

I asked Donham to walk to the front of my patrol vehicle and he, reluctantly, did. While
he was walking, I observed that he appeared to lose his balance, to the left, as he
leaned to his left side and walked to the left (towards the rear of my patrol vehicle)
before correcting himself and walking to the front of my car.

I asked Donham how his vehicle ended up in this parking lot and he mentioned that he
observed lights behind him before pulling into the parking lot. I'asked Donham to
clarify, due to the fact that previously he was unable to recall any police lights
behind him and Donham stated he was unable to recall the encounter and did not provide
any additional information.

I asked Donham if he would be willing to complete Standardized Field Sobriety Tasks and
he refused. I read Donham Taylor Warnings and again{asked if he was willing to complete
SFSTs. Donham refused a second time and I placed him undér arrest for DUI.

I placed handcuffs on Donham which were checkéed for proper spacing and double-locked to
prevent tightening. I conducted a search inéident to arrest of Donhan's person and
placed him in the rear passenger seat of my patrol vehicle.

I transported Donham to the Palm Beach County Breath Alcohol Testing Facility where I
conducted a 20 minute observation périodwto ensure he did not regurgitate or ingest
anything orally. At the conclusion of ‘the observation period, I requested Donham provide
a lawful sample of his breath for the purpose of determining the alcohol content and he
verbally refused. I read Donham Implied Consent from a prepared text and again
requested he provide a breath sample, which he verbally refused a second time. I read
Donham his Miranda Warnings from" a prepared text, which Donham advised he understood,
and attempted to conduct“an interview with him. Donham stood silent when I asked him if
he was operating a motor vehicle at the time of the traffic stop and I asked Donham if
he was refusing. Donham stated he was and I terminated the interview.

I placed Donham=in a holding cell while I completed the arrest paperwork. After
finishing the arrest paperwork, I transported Donham to the Palm Beach County Jail where
he was booked for/DUI without incident.

Due to theydriving pattern observed by MPO Salvemini (spinning tires, accelerating
rapidly, aveling at high rate of speed, slow to stop when ordered by police officer),
MPO Salﬁnl s observations of Donham (d:.%gfxtatlon, slurred speech bloodshot/glassy

Al swORN AKD SYBSCRIBED BEFORE M ““V". sm. Florida | ﬁ
'? ZA/ y \ Notary Pubé‘:’ms Nov 18, 20123 W J&%
N LR ) - clon # FF 059684 SIGNATURE ORARSESING / INVESTIGATING OFFICER
i NWV PUBLIC / CLERK OF COURTA{ RN YOCHUM, CRAIG  (1185)
A ' 10/ 14/T - NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT) —
; / DATE 10/14/2017 2 or 3
E DATE
COURT STATE ATTORNEY CENTRAL RECORDS JAIL CRMESBANNEL: p.1.0.

0CT 16 207




GBS Nurmoo PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT 1.Amost 3. Roquest for Wamant m JUVENILE |—'

A SUPPLEMENT 2.NTA. 4. Request for Capias
D | Agency ORI Number Agency Name ' Agency Report Number
'.‘ FL 0501700 JUPITER POLICE DEPARTMENT 5 4 I 17-004895
Nictageyps:  []1.Felony [ 3. Misdemeanor O 5. ordinance Special Notes:
as many

28 apply. [ 2. Traffic Feiony (X 4. Traffic Misdemeanor L1 6. Other
D { Name (Last, First, Middle) Alias Race Sex Date of Birth
r| DONHAM, JOSEPH ELLIOTT W | M| 12/12/1988

eyes, odor of unknown alcoholic beverage, refusing to answer where he was coming from),
my observations (slurred speech, unsteady on feet, conflicting information, inability
to recall information), and Donham's refusal to complete roadside tasks, I believe
probable cause exists to charge Donham with DUI pursuant to FSS 316.193(1).

P
R
o
B
A
B
L
E
c
A
U
]
E
S
T
A
T
E
M
E
N
T
A SWORN SCRIBED BEFORE MY
r'q ; SIGNATURE O / INVESTIGATING OFFICER
'3 NOTARY PUBLIC / CLERK OF COR 4 ' EAJEES.S. s YOCHUM, CRAIG  (1185)
N 10/14/2891 ¢ NAME OF OFFICER (PLEASE PRINT) ——
; / / DATE 10/14/2017 3o 3
E DATE
COURT STATE ATTORNEY CENTRAL RECORDS JAIL CRIME ANBLYSS\NE > 1. 0.

0CT 16 207




TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

AGENCY: [JPD-YOCHUM
SUBJECT: [DONHAM, JOSEPH E CASE NUMBER: |17-139436
DATE: |Oct 14,2017 VIDEO DVD NUMBER: [N/A
BEGINNING TIME: [2236 ENDING TIME: |2238
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1) [REF TIME|2238 AM[] PMKX 2) [xx TIME [XX AM[] PM[]
3) [XX TIME[XX AM[ PM.[ 4) [Xx TIME|XX AM PM[O

'BREATH OPERATOR: 1) Biggs# 7607

MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: {D/S J Karklecke #6467

TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: ]SLURRED, MONOTONE

ATTITUDE:JCOOPERATIVE

CLOTHING:|WHITE SHIRT BLUE SHORTS

MEDICAL CONDITIONS: iNONE

MEDICATIONS: |[NONE

OTHER:

EYES GLASSY, RED
ODOR OF AN UNKNOWN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE),ON SUBJECT

COMMENTS:

ARRESTING OFFICER CONDUCTED  THE 20 MINUTE OBSERVATION BEGINNING AT 2215
SUBJECT REFUSED TO SUBMIT TO THE TEST

SUBJECT WAS READ IMPLIED CONSENT

SUBJECT REFUSED/ONCE, AGAIN

MIRANDA WAS READ

SUBJECT REFUSEDR THE QUESTIONS

SCANNED
ocT 6207 —




SUBJECT: _ZY,si en Dhriam , CASENUMBER ___7-opis9 ¢
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

T AM NOW GOING TO ASK YOU SOME QUESTIONS. WITH THESE RIGHTS IN MIND, YOU MAY ANSWER SOME OF, ALL OF, OR
}  NONE OF THE FOLLOWING QUESTIONS AS YOU LIKE. /

| WERE YOU OPERATING A MOTOR VEHICLE AT THE TIME OF THE STOP/ACCIDENT?
" WHERE WERE YOU GOING? /
WHAT STREET OR HIGHWAY WERE YOU ON? /

- DIRECTION OF TRAVEL? _____ WHERE DID YOU START? /

- WHAT TIME DID YOU START? WHAT TIME IS IT NOW? /

| WHAT IS TODAY'S DATE? WHAT DAY OF THE WEEK 112/

WHAT COUNTY AND CITY ARE YOU IN NOW?
~ WHEN DID YOU LAST EAT? WHAT DID YOUEAT? /.
| WHAT HAVE YOU BEEN DOING FOR THE LAST THREE HOURS?
. HOW MUCH DO YOU WEIGH? HAVE YOU BEEN DRINKING? WHAT?
- HOW MUCH? WHERE? . WITH WHOM?
. WHEN DID YOU HAVE YOUR FIRST DRINK? ¢ i YOUR'LAST DRINK?
 HOW DID YOU CONSUME YOUR LAST TWO DRINKS? ___r_\

'CAN YOU FEEL THE EFFECTS OF THE ALCOHOL? i )« AXE YOU UNDER THE INFLUENCE?
F * HAVE YOU CONSUMED ANY ALCOHOL SINCE THEACCIBENT? HOW MUCH?

. WHAT? WHERE? _ é WHEN?
" WHAT LINE OF WORK ARE YOU IN? { WHEN DID YOU LAST WORK?

“DO YOU HAVE ANY PHYSICAL DEFECES OR IMIES? WHAT?

£ * ARE YOU SICK OR INJURED? 3 HAT'S WRONG?

.. DO YOU LIMP? DID YOU'RECEIVE A BUMP ON THE HEAD RECENTLY?
b’ WERE YOU IN AN ACCIDENT TODAY? £

- HAVE YOU TAKEN ANY DRUGS oR’éMOKED ANY MARIJUANA TODAY? WHEN?

" HAVE YOU SEEN A DOCTOR @R DENTIST TODAY? WHO? WHY?

- ARE YOU TAKING ANY P/BB’SCRIPTION MEDICINES? WHAT? WHEN?
{ DO YOU HAVE: PILEPSY?

GLASS EYE?

3 FALSE TEETH?

EAR INFECTION?
INNER EAR TROUBLE?

‘ DIABETES?

. DO YOUAAVE ANY PROBLEMS WITH YOUR EYES THAT ARE NOT CORRECTED BY GLASSES?

DO YU TAKE INSULIN? IF SO, WHEN WAS YOUR LAST INJECTION?

~ HAVE YOU EVER HAD A DRIVER'S LICENSE IN ANY OTHER STATE? WHERE? SCANNED
f t § ‘ 6 2017
¥ INTERVIEWER; C;‘h LQ-A A kmum 0cT
‘ WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL
PBSO #0129C REV. 9/93

J'E' .




SUBJECT: Scee # Dopriam _ , CASE NUMBER: ! 7 -o50i$A4S

IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.

-~ ] am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol
- content.
' OR-

] am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of detecting the presence of

OR-

. chemical or controlled substances.

" [ am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your BLOOD for the purpose of detecting its alcohol content
. and the presence of chemical or controlled substances.

NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.

3 i ’ 4 -~
{" Tam L}C &A*G X?(**U"’\ of the Swecige 9‘“{‘ A T

- 1f you fail to submit to the test I have requested of you, your privilege to.0perate a motor vehicle will be suspended for a
- period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or eighteen 18) months if your,privilege has been previously suspended as a result
.~ of a refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blodd. Additionally, if you refuse to submit to the test I have
" requested of you and if your driving privilege has been previously susgended for a prior refusal to submit to a lawful test
= of your breath, urine or blood, you will be committing a misdemeanor. efusal to submit to the test I have requested of you
- is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.

| SUBJECT'S SIGNATURE: (X)____ Rra: ow {areesa

CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS

1AM REQUIRED TO WARN YOU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS:
1. You have the right to remain silent and not answer any questions.

- 2. Any statement must’besfreely and voluntarily given.

. 3. You have the right to_the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any

questioning:

4. If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any
statements and during any questioning.

5. If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
6. I can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.

7. Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.

SCANNED

~ SUSPECT’S SIGNATURE: (X) Kev, ow (horees Oct-16. 0

WHITE - STATE ATTY. YELLOW - DHSMV PINK - CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD - JAIL
- PBSO #0129B REV. 06/11




SCANNED
0CT 16 2017



